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COMMUNITY COLLEGE
system of New Hampshire

BID # CHA20-01 ADDENDUM NUMBER 01
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR:
Purchase of Real Property
438 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431

Community College System of New Hampshire
December 11, 2019

TO: ALL CONTRACT BIDDERS OF RECORD
This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Request for Bids
with amendments and additions noted below. This Addendum consists of a total of Four (4) pages.

BIDDER’S QUESTIONS

QUESTION #1: Could you please forward any plans or other documents showing the layout of the
former RVCC facility on Washington St. in Keene?

ANSWER #1: Please see attached Plans: Boundary Survey Site Plan dated October 2009 and Code
Analysis floor Plans A0.2A & AO.2B.

QUESTION #2: Is there a minimum starting bid?
ANSWER #2: There is not a minimum starting bid and the Community College System of New Hampshire
reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of the proposals.

Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum with the Proposal Form.

Failure to do so may disqualify the Bidder.

NOTE: IN THE EVENT THAT YOUR BID HAS BEEN SENT TO THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO RECEIVING THIS
ADDENDUM, RETURN THE ADDENDUM WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIME WITH ANY CHANGES YOU MAY
WISH TO MAKE AND MARK ON THE REMITTANCE ENVELOPE BID INVITATION NUMBER AND OPENING
DATE. RETURNED ADDENDA WILL SUPERSEDE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED BID.

Bidder

By Date
(This Document Must Be Signed)

Name
(Please Print or Type Name)

Matthew Moore, P.E.

Director of Capitol Planning & Development
Community College System of New Hampshire
26 College Drive, Concord, N.H. 0330



PLAN REFERENCES:

1. "PLAN OF LAND FORMERLY OWNED BY THE ALBERT WRIGHT EST. IN KEENE, N.H.", RECORDED N THE
CHESHIRE COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN PLAN BCOK 7 PAGE 47. :

2. PLAN RECORDED IN THE CHESHIRE COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 20 PAGE 68.

3. "EASEMENT ON LAND OF UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KEENE IN THE CITY OF KEENE, N.H.*, DATED
MARCH 1986, SCALE 1"= 10°, BY DUBOIS & KING INC. RECORDED IN THE CHESHIRE COUNTY REGISTRY
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1 I . b
Code Clarifications - L
Primary code data found to the right. NFPAT.3.31  Staifways no spriir condtion: 0.3 inched/ person S S BUILDING CODE DATA
: Other Egress Components no sprkir condition: 0.2 inches/person NEPA 7.1, Shaft Enclosures: .
. ' i . : . . _ IBC 707 4 Fire Resistance Rating Shatt Enclosures shall bave a fire-resistance rating of,.. and not less than 1 hour where connecting 1. APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
Uses and Separation: NFPA 7.3.1.4: Where exits serve more than one floor, anly the [oad from each story shall be used for egress width calaulations, provided the |ess than four stories. BUILBING CODE: 1B8C 2006
£gress never namows in the direction of travel. LIFE SAFETY CODE; NFRA 101, 2003
. i - i . PLUMBING CODE: IPC, 2008
Non-separated Uses IBC 302.3.1:  May be classified as non-separated use structure. When using non NEPA7.34.1.2 Minimum Egress Width "Not less than 36" i i MEAHANICAL COBE: MG 2008
separated use groups, the most stringent use shall apply. The non-separated uses include B, {and S-1). HiAL ¥ of Rt ELECTRICAL CODE: NFPA 80 (NEC) 2008
' , . . NFPA 38 and 32.2.4.1  Notless than 2 exits per fioor. ENERGY CODE: IEC, 2006
Doors IBC 1008 Swing doors: Min clear deor leaf: 327 wide. NH BARRIER FREE CODE
. Max door leaf width: 48" NEPA38and 30.2.43 B UseGroup: 1 exitis pemmitied from a room or area if fewer than 100 cooupants and exit discharges direct! NH CCDE AMENDMENTS
incidental Use Areas iBC 302.1.1: Stairs 1008 Stairs to Roofs: Where siairs to roofs ave provided they shall be constructed as pentiouses (not considered a story). Travel distance P " oup outside t% LED, and travet distance to c;uiside doesn't exceedp‘l{}o &, and If stair is g Y NFPA 10
anical rooms w/ 400 MBTUH combustion equipment; 1 hour or sprinkier, to exit stairs off roofs for penthouse mechanical spaces applies (250°) . ired it is dedicated only to this area {no other doors).
’;‘g?;gg raoms larger than 100 sf O T our re o sinkler required itis Y to tis area %) 2. EXISTING/PROPOSED BUILDING iS NOT SPRINKLED AT PRESENT PHASE. |1 o
: ) Jravel Distance: NEPA 38 and 30.24.6  Single exit allowed for 2 story bidg if travel distance doesn’t exceed 100", ' . -
Trave) Distance i measured from fhe most remote point in any space to an Exit an ngie exit alow oy bidg! _ 3. OCCUPANCY/USE GROUPS: ]
) w . NFPA 40.2.4.1 F Use Group: 2 means egress required with at least 1 not reached by iraversing another ficor. 1 means of egress froin a B (BUSINESS) Educational cceupancy for students above the 12th grade
NFPA Table A.7.6: Travel Distance: 200t I Use A Existing Unsprinklered 250 with sprklr story or area is allowable if exit is reached within 100 ft (commion path of travel distance). if 500 or more people muitiple exits are required.
200ft  in Use B Existing Unsprinklered 300 with spridr ' 4. CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION:
: - a
Earess Anangement: EXISTING BUILDING: TYPE ifi B
%r;ammon P??ﬂ; ot;gaivr: :el is measured from the most remote point in any space to the point where an occupant has 2 directions of egress WFPA7.5.1.1.2: Al exit access corfidars access at least 2 exits. '
. & COmmOrn pa Vel L 7.5.1.2.2 Unrated comidors can discharge into fleor plan areas. :
Qccupancy Loads and Egress System; avaitable 10 them. 7.5.24:  Exits shall not discharge thru kitchens, storage, restrooms, workroems, o rooms subject to locking, 5. BUILDING HEIGHT' . .
) . ) NFPAT.7.2: Up 1o 50% of exits or 50% of required exit capaclty may discharge thru areas on the first fioor. (Essentiafly, this means that EXISTING BUILDING 335" FT ABV GRADE, 2 STORIES, GRADE PLANE: 1+~ FT BELOWFIRST FLOOR
o Loadi NFPA Tabie A7.6: Common Path Distance:  75ft in Use A serving 50 or less al least 50% of the stairs must egress directly out of the building, while the cthers can egress through a lobby/cemidor on the BASEMENT: YES - GROUND FLOOR 2-3" BELOW GRADE
ceupancy toadin 20ftin Use A serving more than 50 first floor)
75ftin Use B Exisiing wio sprklr > 30 occupants & no ATS 38.2.5.3.3, 100 < 30 occupants, ALLOWABLE ADJUSTED BUILDING HEIGHT:
IBC Table 1004.1.2: Unconcentrated Assembly w/ chairs & tables: 15 sf/p net 100ft i Use B Existing with sprkir Remoteness; USEB:40FT, 38TORIES
Rusiness Areas: 100 sffp gross NFPAT7.5.1.3.2: Separate exits at least 1/3 distance of diagonai of area served.
Accessory storage & mech 300 sfip gross : 8. BLHLDING AREA;
_ Dead End Corridors: Atrium /[ Ffoo inus; B
NFPA 7.3.1.2: . Business Areas. 100 sffp gross - ; o ; EXISTING BUILDING AREA (PER 1BC 502.1) 12698 8F
’ : NFPA Table A7 .6: Dead End Comidor: 20H in Use A exdsting both unspridrd and with sprkir B inas: closed 4 i llowed not i 3 stories if § ted and has s BR R
Classrooms: 20 sff D gross 50 in Use 5, both ‘unspr{d ed an A vith _sprklr. Eg;!; 2 8.6 Unprotected openings S:Ce;ﬁ :0 ° oo openings allowed not connecting more than 3 stories if firg separg . ] AN ; fs’:t.‘fnf}\?{:«.\\\\‘*“\\
Lahoratories (8hops): 50 sffp gross ' 39.2.5.2 may permit existing with consideration NFPA 8.6.7 Atriums; +-hr separation, unless smoke evacuation system complying with AB.7.6.7 (5) and NFPA 928, ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER TABEL 503 (NH AMENDMENTS): 14,400 SF A
Storage: # persons expected (42.1.7) ' heads at the glass Temmﬂgf L?Téi?ﬁ%‘ gfii%‘”%"éé??ﬂ‘;‘fil‘f ﬁnearﬁng:sde‘?g?rig ;J:rl: ;2?322‘5"' feeluse
NFPA Commentary “. . concept applies to a classroom in & university, which, atthough classified as a business ¢ glass). ‘ STREET ERONTAGE INCREASE: -,,_-[:m
occupancy, has an occupant load based on educational use {for traditional classroom siyte) Lormdor Fire Ratings: NFPA 8.6.8 Convenience Openings: Unenclosed Vertical Openings are pemitted to connect 2 stories if they are not part of egress, BUILDING PERIMETER: 780 FT @iy
. . , - ) ) and separated from corridors by 1 hour, MORE STRINGENT THAN (BC ACCEGSIBLE PERIMETER: 476 FT 9 mﬁ 2
“ ) . NFPA 7.1.3.1 Corrider Rating: New buitdings: 1-hr w/ 20 min doors (unless serving 30 people or less) unless waived by use group, ACCESSIBLE AREA 20 - 50" WIDE:  YES o = b %
IBC 1004.5 Egress convergence. “...egress from floors above and below converge at an intermediate level, the : _ ACCESSIBLE PERIMETER: 62 % e 3%
capagcity of the means of egress from the point of convergence shall not be less than the sum of the two fioors.” (NOT REGUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT - CALCULATED HERE FOR REFERENCE) gg 3 iz, %
Exit Stair Enclosure: @ilx FEIT¢
SPRINKLER INCREASE; 2 Sl g
NFPA 7.1.3.2.1 Slair Ext Enclosures:  All new and existing stairs: 1 hour fire enclosure. 200%- NA . Q RE -;‘ﬁ; 5
R m ooy
AT.1.3.2.12) &(3kxisting walls can usually provide satisfactory protection for the purposes of this requirement, STORY REDUCTION APPLICABLE: <l = f_'-_" 88 3
-supported by construction. .. In Type lil..., fire-retardant-treated wood enclosed in noncombustibie materials shall be permitied. NG % @ 2‘“ = é §
NFPA7.1.5.1.1 In existing buildings, the celling height shall be not less than 7# from the ficor, with projections from the ceiling not less than &-8” GOCUPANCY/USE GROUP SEPARATION: ‘ C
(AFF). NCN-SEPARATED
NFPA 7.1.7 Changes in level in means of egress notin excess of 21" ._.comply with7.2.5 or 7.2.2
NFPA A7.2.2.2.1.1{2) Existing buiiding stairs ALLOWABLE ADJUSTED BUILDING AREA: 19,738 SF
NFPA7.22513: Existing exit stairs: “.,.the xt shall be permitted to be enclosed only on {he story of exit discharge, provided that not less
ihan 50% of the number and capacily of exits on the story of exit discharge are independent of such enclosures.”.
EXISTING STAIR at SCI LAB as egress: Cpen at 2nd flacr ok, with two other enclosed exits. 7. QCCUPANT CAPACITY:
SEE CODE ANALYSIS KEY PLANS FOR ROOM OCCUPANT LOADS, N
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
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